For illustrative purposes only and on the basis of the assumptions set out above and assuming
the purchase of Shares is funded wholly by internal resources and took place at the beginning of
FY2017, on 1 July 2016, the fi nancial effects of:-

 (a) the acquisition of 6.12% Shares by the Company in (a) a Market Purchase; or (b) an
Off-Market Purchase, pursuant to the Share Buy Back Mandate, by way of purchases made
entirely out of capital/profi t and held as Treasury Shares; and

 (b) the acquisition of 6.12% Shares by the Company in (a) a Market Purchase; or (b) an
Off-Market Purchase, pursuant to the Share Buy Back Mandate, by way of purchases made
entirely out of  capital/profi t and cancelled,

 on the audited fi nancial results of the Group and Company for FY2017 are set out below.

14

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

 A. Purchases made entirely out of capital / profi t and held as Treasury Shares

  (i) Market Purchases

As at 30 June 2017 Group Company

S$’000
Before

Buy  Back
After

Buy  Back
Before

Buy  Back
After

Buy  Back

Share Capital 65,112 65,112 65,112 65,112

Treasury Shares (160) (7,180) (160) (7,180)

Capital Reserves 1,126 1,126 1,126 1,126

Translation Reserves 207 207 – –

Fair  Value  Adjustment  Reserve – – – –

Reserves 52,393 52,393 7,228 7,228

Total Equity 118,678 111,658 73,306 66,286

Net Asset Value 118,678 111,658 73,306 66,286

Cash and Cash Equivalents 52,222 45,202 12,286 5,266

Current Assets 92,109 85,089 19,235 12,215

Current Liabilities 31,189 31,189 738 738

Net Current Assets 60,920 53,900 18,497 11,477

Borrowing 177 177 – –

Earnings for last 12 months 7,931 7,931 11,973 11,973

Number of Shares excluding
Treasury Shares and
 Subsidiary  Holdings (’000) 204,869 192,333 204,869 192,333

Financial Ratios

Net Asset Value per Share ($) 0.58 0.58 0.36 0.34

Gearing Ratio – – – –

Working Capital Ratio 2.95 2.73 26.06 16.55

Earnings per Share ($) 0.04 0.04 0.06 0.06

15

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

  (ii) Off-Market Purchases

As at 30 June 2017 Group Company

S$’000
Before

Buy  Back
After

Buy  Back
Before

Buy  Back
After

Buy  Back

Share Capital 65,112 65,112 65,112 65,112

Treasury Shares (160) (8,058) (160) (8,058)

Capital Reserves 1,126 1,126 1,126 1,126

Translation Reserves 207 207 – –

Fair  Value  Adjustment  Reserve – – – –

Reserves 52,393 52,393 7,228 7,228

Total Equity 118,678 110,780 73,306 65,408

Net Asset Value 118,678 110,780 73,306 65,408

Cash and Cash Equivalents 52,222 44,324 12,286 4,388

Current Assets 92,109 84,211 19,235 11,337

Current Liabilities 31,189 31,189 738 738

Net Current Assets 60,920 53,022 18,497 10,599

Borrowing 177 177 – –

Earnings for last 12 months 7,931 7,931 11,973 11,973

Number of Shares excluding
Treasury Shares and
Subsidiary Holdings (’000) 204,869 192,333 204,869 192,333

Financial Ratios

Net Asset Value per Share ($) 0.58 0.58 0.36 0.34

Gearing Ratio – – – –

Working Capital Ratio 2.95 2.70 26.06 15.36

Earnings per Share ($) 0.04 0.04 0.06 0.06

16

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

 B. Purchases made entirely out of capital / profi t and cancelled

  (i) Market Purchases

As at 30 June 2017 Group Company

S$’000
Before

Buy  Back
After

Buy  Back
Before

Buy  Back
After

Buy  Back

Share Capital 65,112 57,932 65,112 57,932

Treasury Shares (160) – (160) –

Capital Reserves 1,126 1,126 1,126 1,126

Translation Reserves 207 207 – –

Fair  Value  Adjustment  Reserve – – – –

Reserves 52,393 52,393 7,228 7,228

Total Equity 118,678 111,658 73,306 66,286

Net Asset Value 118,678 111,658 73,306 66,286

Cash and Cash Equivalents 52,222 45,202 12,286 5,266

Current Assets 92,109 85,089 19,235 12,215

Current Liabilities 31,189 31,189 738 738

Net Current Assets 60,920 53,900 18,497 11,477

Borrowing 177 177 – –

Earnings for last 12 months 7,931 7,931 11,973 11,973

Number of Shares excluding
Treasury Shares and
Subsidiary Holdings (’000) 204,869 192,333 204,869 192,333

Financial Ratios

Net Asset Value per Share ($) 0.58 0.58 0.36 0.34

Gearing Ratio – – – –

Working Capital Ratio 2.95 2.73 26.06 16.55

Earnings per Share ($) 0.04 0.04 0.06 0.06

17

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

  (ii) Off-Market Purchases

As at 30 June 2017 Group Company

S$’000
Before

Buy  Back
After

Buy  Back
Before

Buy  Back
After

Buy  Back

Share Capital 65,112 57,054 65,112 57,054

Treasury Shares (160) – (160) –

Capital Reserves 1,126 1,126 1,126 1,126

Translation Reserves 207 207 – –

Fair  Value  Adjustment  Reserve – – – –

Reserves 52,393 52,393 7,228 7,228

Total Equity 118,678 110,780 73,306 65,408

Net Asset Value 118,678 110,780 73,306 65,408

Cash and Cash Equivalents 52,222 44,324 12,286 4,388

Current Assets 92,109 84,211 19,235 11,337

Current Liabilities 31,189 31,189 738 738

Net Current Assets 60,920 53,022 18,497 10,599

Borrowing 177 177 – –

Earnings for last 12 months 7,931 7,931 11,973 11,973

Number of Shares excluding
Treasury Shares and
Subsidiary Holdings (’000) 204,869 192,333 204,869 192,333

Financial Ratios

Net Asset Value per Share ($) 0.58 0.58 0.36 0.34

Gearing Ratio – – – –

Working Capital Ratio 2.95 2.70 26.06 15,36

Earnings per Share ($) 0.04 0.04 0.06 0.06

 Shareholders should note that the fi nancial effects set out above, based on the respective
aforementioned assumptions, are for illustrati ve purposes only. Although the Share
Buy Back Mandate would authorise the Company to purchase or acquire up to 10% of
the issued Shares, the Company may not necessarily purchase or acquire or be able to
purchase or acquire the entire 10% of the issued Shares. In addition, the Company may